Pursuant to the Wisconsin Supreme Court Rules, attorneys who are not in compliance with the 

mandatory CLE attendance and reporting requirements are suspended from the practice of law 

following a notice of non-compliance.  Since its inception in 1977, there have been six thousand 

eight hundred twenty-seven (6,827) lawyers who have been suspended for non-compliance with 

the mandatory continuing legal education requirements.  At the end of 2024 calendar year, there 

were three thousand four hundred fifty-four (3454) attorneys who remained suspended.  

Number of Attorneys Suspended for Non-Compliance 

2020 
(2018-2019 

reporting cycle) 

2021 
(2019-2020 

reporting cycle) 

2022 
(2020-2021 

reporting cycle) 

2023 
(2021-2022 

reporting cycle) 

2024

[...]

The Board also approves Guardian Ad Litem (GAL) courses under Chapters 35 and 36 of the 

Supreme Court Rules. 

(*as of the data collection date for the 2024 Annual Report) 

CLE Course Denials   

CLE course approval was denied in two hundred ninety-three (293) cases.  The main reason for 

CLE course denials was for courses pertaining to marketing, advertising, “rain-making,” 

profitability, and similar types of courses which were deemed not to be related specifically to 

improving attorneys’ professional competence as attorneys as required by the Supreme Court

[...]

Guardian Ad Litem 
Course Approvals 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024* 

GAL - Minors 54 78 93 50 67 

GAL - Adult 6 11 24 16 21 

GAL - Family 54 78 93 50 67 

ADMISSION TO THE PRACTICE OF LAW 

Diploma Privilege  

In 2024, the Board received four hundred and four (404) applications for character and fitness 

certifications from prospective graduates of the University of Wisconsin and Marquette 

University law schools under SCR 40.03 and 40.06. This represents a decrease of sixteen (16) 

applications from the previous year.  Four hundred fifty-seven (457) were admitted to the 

Wisconsin Supreme Court in 2024, which may include those who graduated in prior years but 

who were not admitted until 2024.   

No diploma privilege applications were withdrawn in 2024.  However, there were seven (7) 

applicants who failed to complete their files within one year after filing as required under BA 6.06

[...]

Additionally, there was one (1) applicant whose file was closed for 

failing to be sworn in within a year of certification as required by SCR 40.09 (1).  

Wisconsin Bar Exam 

The Board administered two bar examinations in 2024 to a total of one hundred eighty-one (181) 

applicants.  This represents a decrease from the previous year in which there were two hundred 

twenty-five (225) applicants.  Statistical information is as follows: 

Foreign School Examinees (Law Schools outside of the U.S.)   

In February 2024, thirteen (13) foreign schooled graduates sat for the exam and none passed.  In 

July 2024, thirty-six (36) foreign schooled graduates sat for the exam and three (3) passed.

[...]

ADMISSION TO THE PRACTICE OF LAW (continued) 

Proof of Practice Elsewhere      

In addition, under SCR 40.05, the Board processed applications for proof of practice elsewhere 

(previously known as “reciprocity” or “application on foreign license”).  In 2024 the Board 

received two hundred nineteen (219) applications, a 13% increase from the previous year.  Two 

hundred and six (206) were certified, while one hundred ninety-seven (197) were actually 

admitted in 2024.  Two (2) applications were withdrawn.  Twelve (12) files were closed for a 

variety of reasons including: failing to meet the legal practice requirement; failing to become 

admitted within a year of certification;